
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Schools Forum
Agenda

Tuesday 20 November 2018 at 2.00 pm
The Lilla Huset Professional Centre, 191 Talgarth Road, W6 8BJ 

Item Pages

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 9

3.  EARLY YEARS UPDATE 10 - 14

4.  SCHOOLS BLOCK UPDATE 15 - 27

5.  HIGH NEEDS BLOCK UPDATE 28 - 31

6.  SCHOOLS BUDGET CONSULTATION 2019/20 32 - 56

7.  UPDATE TO LBHF SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 57 - 64

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 
Scrutiny Manager
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

Date Issued: 14 November 2018

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Schools Forum
Minutes

Tuesday 18 September 2018

PRESENT

Primary School Representatives
Giles Finnemore, Brackenbury Primary School
Wayne Leeming, Melcombe Primary School
Jessica Mair, John Betts Primary School
Sharon Robinson, John Betts Primary School

Secondary School Representatives
Gary Kyneston, Hammersmith Academy (Chair)
Tim Scott, Fulham College Trust
Robert Jones, The London Oratory School

Special School Representatives
Alan Campbell, Cambridge School
Aidan Smith, Jack Tizard

Alternative Provision
Nathan Crawley-Jones, TBAP

Nursey School Representatives
Michelle Barratt, Vanessa/Randolph Beresford Early Years Centre School
Patricia Logan, Bayonne & James Lee

Officer Representatives
Steve Miley, Director of Children’s Services
Tony Burton, Head of Finance (Children’s Services)
Kevin Gordon, Head of Assets and Strategy (Children’s Services)
Dave Rogers, Deputy Head of HR
Jan Parnell, Assistant Director of Education
Mandy Lawson, Assistant Director of SEND
Lize Ferreira, Strategic Finance Manager (Children’s Services)
Caroline Baxter, Strategic Finance Manager (Children’s Services)
David Abbott, Scrutiny Manager (Governance)
Kevin Morris, Secondary Adviser & 14-19 Development Lead

PVI Sector Representatives
Bridget Simons
Ruth Gibson

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

1. INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair, Gary Kyneston, led a round of introductions. Attendees are listed 
above.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Information on budget surpluses
Tony Burton noted that the requested information on Academy Schools’ 
budget surpluses (point 3) was still pending. Officers had received some but 
many were still outstanding.

School's debt and BACS payments
Giles Finnemore asked if there was any update on helping schools with bad 
debt and BACS payments. Tony Burton said officers had an 'in principle' 
agreement from the Council's Corporate Finance team. A formal change to 
the school financial procedures was hoped to be signed-off this by half-term. 
A paper on this would come to the November School's Forum meeting for 
final approval.

The Chair noted that this issue mostly affected Primary and Special Schools 
and asked if it could be addressed at the next Primaries Heads meeting. Tony 
Burton said at the next meeting for school business managers there would be 
more information available and a representative from the bank would be in 
attendance to talk through the detail.

Tony Burton noted that follow-up work was still required on school meals 
debt. He had spoken to the Council's ethical debt recovery team and they 
were looking in to it. A clearer update would be pro
[...]
in Section 4 – these included:

 Schools Block Dis-application (redeployment)
 Central Schools Services Block (redeployment)
 Outreach (whole system review)
 Home Tuition (whole system review)
 Non-Resident Admin Fee (cost recovery)
 Non-Resident ‘Wrap-Around’ Provision (cost recovery)
 Academy Recoupment from 2019/20 (high needs block allocation)

Steve Miley summarised the issue – the Council received £20m for the high 
needs block and was currently overspending by £6m each year. The Council 
has committed to tackling the accumulated deficit but the annual overspend 
will need to be reduced to zero over the next 4 to 5 years. Provision has to be 
sustainable and a re-calibration of expectations would be required.

Mandy Lawson, Assistant Director for SEND, said we would have to do things 
differently - capture children earlier, have more effective outreach, tackle the 
speech and language therapy issue. There would be a whole system review 
working closely with schools and partners. Officers proposed setting up a 
sub-group to lead on this work.

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

ACTION: Sub-group to be set-up

Mandy also said she would like to bring proposals to the upcoming SEND 
thematic meeting scheduled for 13th November.

ACTION: Proposals to go to SEND thematic meeting on 13th November

Kevin Gordon highlighted the options in Section 4 and talked through the dis-
application from the schools block to the high needs block. He noted that to 
do this the Council would have to apply to the ESFA with a business case. 
Officers were proposing a one percent transfer.

Members said they would like to know the impact on schools funding. They 
also asked if there was a proposal around early years SEND funding too. 
Tony Burton said he would provide that information at the next meeting.

ACTION: Tony Burton

The Chair asked the group if they agreed the proposal for the dis-application. 
The group unanimously agreed the proposal.

The Chair asked members to take the other proposals to their schools for 
discussion.

RESOLVED
1. That the Forum agreed the proposal for the dis-application of one 

percent from the schools block to the high needs block.
2. That Forum members would take away the six other proposals in 

Section 4 of the report for consideration with their colleagues.

6. SCHOOLS BUDGET SHARE AND BUDGET PLANNING 

Tony Burton, Head of Finance, presented the paper which provided an 
update on the changes being made by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) for the 2019/20 schools national funding formula – and the 
impact of the first indicative budgets based on modelling the local funding 
formula.

Steve Miley drew the Forum’s attention to the stark findings at the top of page 
10. Applying the full implementation of the National Funding Formula (NFF), 
without the minimum funding guarantee, took £8m out of a £99m budget – a 
reduction of 8 percent across the board.

The Forum said this was very worrying for all schools. They suggested the 
Council picked some case studies to look at the real-world implications of the 
post-NFF landscape and what that means for the model of education in the 
borough. What would a primary school look like with these reductions, how 
many teachers would there be, how many sports staff? Officers noted that 
they were planning to do this through the workshops.

ACTION: Schools to put themselves forward for case studies

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Tony Burton 
[...]
 Strategy now and this was 
expected to be completed by the end of October.

8. SALARY SETTLEMENT - HR INPUT 

Dave Rogers, Deputy Head of HR, presented the item and noted that the 
consultation had ended on 3 September and was published on 14 September 
along with additional guidance. Further information would be circulated to all 
schools, including the trade union position, the LGS position, the spinal 
points, and the available options.

The Chair asked if there was clear modelling for governors about how the 
grant worked. Dave Rogers said there were models for primary, secondary, 
and special schools.

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

The Chair highlighted the potential issue of schools committing to increases 
before fully understanding the long-term funding implications. There was no 
guarantee of funding beyond March 2020. The Chair asked officers to model 
this out and recommended that schools waited to see the modelling before 
committing to anything.

ACTION: Tony Burton to provide modelling data

9. FORWARD PLAN / DATES 

The forward plan was noted.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

One of the members noted that, in their capacity as governor of a primary 
school, they heard that 12 pupils didn’t receive an offer of a place at 
secondary school. The group requested a summary of secondary transfer 
data for review.

ACTION: Officers to provide high-level summary of secondary transfer 
data

Meeting started: 2.00pm
Meeting ended: 4.00pm

Chair

Contact officer: David Abbott
Scrutiny Manager
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Purpose of the report
This report updates forum on the initial modelling of the full implementation of a hard 
formula for Early Years funding in 2019-20 and the 2018-19 forecasts for 3 & 4 year olds. 

1. Early Years Funding 

1.1. There are six funding streams in the early years block of the DSG, as set out 
below. The focus of this paper, is the early years entitlement for 3 & 4 year 
olds (YO), which constitutes the bulk of the funding and which is also subject 
to pass through and other requirements, since the introduction of the Early 
Years National Funding Formula (EYNFF) on 01 April 2017. 

1.2. Summary explanations including funding rates applicable in 2018/19.

 Universal entitlement for 3 & 4 YO – 15 hours free childcare for all 3 and 
4 YO available from the term after their 3rd birthday for a maximum of 38 
weeks per year. Funding is received by LBHF at £7.92 per hour.

 Additional entitlement working parents 3&4 YO – additional 15 hours free 
childcare for eligible 3 and 4 YO from the term after their 3rd birthday for 
a maximum of 38 weeks. Parents are required to obtain a 30-hour code. 
Funding received is £7.92 per hour.

 Disadvantaged 2 YO – 15 hours free childcare for eligible 2 YO from the 
term after their 2nd birthday for a maximum of 38 weeks per year. 
Funding received is £6.50 per hour and this is passed on at the same 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

SCHOOLS FORUM

Tuesday, 20th November 2018

EARLY YEARS FUNDING

Open

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All

Accountable Director:  Steve Miley, Director of Children Services

Report Authors:

Jill Lecznar 
Tony Burton   

Contact Details: 
Tel:
E-mail: 
jill.lecznar@lbhf.gov.uk
tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:jill.lecznar@lbhf.gov.uk


Page 2

rate to providers. There are some CP/CIN 2YO who are entitled to this 
funding and this is passed to providers in the normal way.

 Early Years (EY) Pupil Premium – additional funding for disadvantaged 
3 and 4 YO paid as a top up of £0.53p per hour up to a maximum of 
£302.10 per year. Eligibility re
[...]
 and Children’s 
Centres in Family Support, Early Help, and Early Years Curriculum 
Advisors.

The 18/19 forecast for Central Services is £755k so efficiencies are 
required to keep this spend within 5% cap.

4. NEXT STEPS

 Schools Forum to agree the initial budget model outlined above as the 
basis for wider consultation
 Principle of uplift of £0.20 basic hourly rate per child for 2019/20
 Further work for Early Years National Funding Formula 

disapplication request for CP/CIN place funding for 1,2,3 and 4 
year olds. 

 Final budget recommendations for 2019/20 will be prepared after 
guidance and allocations are received in December 2018.

 Schools Forum to agree the budget on the 15th January 2019

 LBHF prepare to submit CP/CIN disapplication request circa 18th 
January 2019 – disapplication deadline to be confirmed in the ESFA 
December update.

 LBHF to continue its offer to support then ongoing work to support 
maintained nurseries and primary schools with nurseries in developing 
sustainable offers from April 2019.

Report ends

Page 13



Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Purpose of the report

The report provides an update on the indicative budget allocations through the 2019/20 schools 
funding formula.

The report highlights information specifically relating to growth funding, a falling rolls fund, an 
ESFA dis-application request and a proposed move from the Central Services block to the High 
needs block.  Schools Forum are recommended to review this information and agree the 
recommendations made within the report.

This report also contains an update on the 2018/19 position versus budget.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

SCHOOLS FORUM

Tuesday, 20 November 2018

Schools Block Update - 2019/20 National Funding Formula update

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Services

Councillor Larry Culhane 

Open

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All

Accountable Director: Steve 
[...]
       1% Agreed Schools Forum Sept 2018

Total Schools Block 101,368.3   354.9-           Underspend to Carry Forward 101,557.4   Provisional 19/20 Schools block budget overallocated by £96k versus the indicative allocation after growth adjustment

Central Services Block

Copyright Licences 97.2                -                  DfE DSG topslice 98.2                Assumed 1% uplift

Asset Management 1,435.0          7.5                  1,435.0          Unchanged

Education/Schools Central Management 402.1             192.0             HNB Project Capacity 408.9             18/19 plus 2% Pay inflation

Other Central Management 944.8             315.8-             Efficiency to deliver HNB transfer from 19/20 98.2                Efficiency HNB

Virtual School 276.0             -                  281.5             18/19 plus 2% Pay inflation

Attendance, Child Employment and Admissions 518.9             13.2-                Pension cost saving 529.3             18/19 plus 2% Pay inflation

Education Finance Team 320.8             50.0                Early Years finance advice and support 327.2             18/19 plus 2% Pay inflation

School Meals Contract Support 180.0             123.0             Prior yr payments outstanding 180.0             TBC subject to contract arrangements

Lila Huset Development Centre 200.0             78.5-                In year unspend 204.0             18/19 plus 2% Pay inflation

Clothing Grant 55.0                35.0                Clothing grant exceeds spend 90.0                

Transfer to High Needs Block -                  -                  750.0             Central Services Budget to High Needs Block

Total Central Services Block 4,429.8        -                4,402.3        Provisional Indicative Allocations July 2018

2019/202018/19

P
age 26



Page 1

Agenda Item 5

Purpose of the report

To provide a regular update on the financial position of the DSG High Needs Block and the local 
response to identified funding pres
[...]
3.5.5) 
 
SB4 – Any other comments or feedback on the proposed LBHF Schools Block 
Funding Formula or other ways to reduce costs through innovation, further 
collaboration or cost sharing arrangements? (section 3) 

  

Page 41



12 | P a g e  
 

4. Early Years Funding - Funding for Free Nursery Education for Two, 
Three & Four Year Olds 

 
4.1. Early Years Funding Overview 
 
4.1.1 There are six funding streams in the early years block of the DSG, as set out 

below. The focus of this paper, is the early years entitlement for 3 & 4 year 
olds (YO), which constitutes the bulk of the funding and which is also subject 
to pass through and other requirements, since the introduction of the Early 
Years National Funding Formula (EYNFF) on 01 April 2017.  

 
4.1.2 Summary explanations including funding rates applicable in 2018/19 are 

provided below: 
 

• Universal entitlement for 3 & 4 YO – 15 hours free childcare for all 3 and 
4 YO available from the term after their 3rd birthday for a maximum of 38 
weeks per year. Funding is received by LBHF at £7.92 per hour. 

 

• Additional entitlement working parents 3&4 YO – additional 15 hours free 
childcare for eligible 3 and 4 YO from the term after their 3rd birthday for 
a maximum of 38 weeks. Parents are required to obtain a 30-hour code. 
Funding received is £7.92 per hour. 

 

• Disadvantaged 2 YO – 15 hours free childcare for eligible 2 YO from the 
term after their 2nd birthday for a maximum of 38 weeks per year. 
Funding received is £6.50 per hour and this is passed on at the same 
rate to providers. There are some CP/CIN 2YO who are entitled to this 
funding and this is passed to providers in the normal way. 

 

• Early Years (EY) Pupil Premium – additional funding for disadvantaged 
3 and 4 YO paid as a top up of £0.53p per hour up to a maximum of 
£302.10 per year. Eligibility relates to benefits received by the family and 
must be confirmed by the provider and recorded on the termly head 
count.  

 

• 
[...]

Appendix 2 - Funding formula factor values 

 
 A B C 

Funding Factors 

NFF 

 unit values (incl. 

ACA) 

 £ 

LBHF local 

 Factors   

£ 

2019/20 NFF 

transitional 

factors  

£ 

Basic per-pupil funding    

AWPU Primary 3246 3478 3448 

AWPU Secondary – KS3 4565 5032 4945 

AWPU Secondary – KS4 5183 5032 5151 

    

Deprivation    

FSM top up – Primary 520 0 173 

FSM top up – Secondary 520 0 173 

FSM6 – Primary 638 796 743 

FSM6 -  Secondary 928 1350 1209 

Idaci band F – Primary 236 550 445 

Idaci band F - Secondary 343 750 614 

Idaci band E – Primary 284 550 461 

Idaci band E - Secondary 461 750 654 

Idaci band D – Primary 425 600 542 

Idaci band D - Secondary 609 800 736 

Idaci band C – Primary 461 600 554 

Idaci band C - Secondary 662 850 787 

Idaci band B – Primary 496 650 599 

Idaci band B - Secondary 709 900 836 

Idaci band A – Primary 679 700 693 

Idaci band A - Secondary 957 950 952 

    

Low prior attainment (LPA)    

LPA – Primary 1208 700 869 

LPA - Secondary 1832 1650 1711 

    

English as an additional language (EAL)    

EAL – Primary 609 430 490 

EAL – Secondary 1637 1350 1446 

    

Mobility 0 250 167 

Looked after Children 0 800 533 

    

Lump Sum    

Lump sum – Primary 129,989 130,592 130,391 

Lump sum – Secondary 129,989 130,592 130,391 

Sparsity    

Sparsity – Primary 25,000 0 0 

Sparsity - Secondary 65,000 0 0 

Page 55



Page 1

Agenda Item 7

Purpose of the report

To incorporate all amendments arising from the DfE’s issue 9 of the statutory guidance on schemes for 
financial schools relating to Section 48 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998.

To make further proposals in order to reflect the changes in the Finance Education structure and its line 
of accountability.  Local authority proposals aim at clarifying the extent of the LA’s capacity for liability 
towards redundancy costs incurred by schools as well as the expectations the Local Authority has in 
terms of financial planning from
[...]
 governor’s budget report. 

ii) Bank reconciliation statement 

iii) Bank reconciliation (unreconciled items) 

iv) Bank statement (final page only) 

v) 7-page income and expenditure report 

vi) Monthly CFR upload (trial balance)

Good practice 

The Local Authority considers it good practice for schools to produce a monthly return in the 
excel spreadsheet template format provided to them by the Authority for internal monitoring 
purposes. This should be completed in line with the reporting deadline stated above. This 
template will include: 

i) Bank reconciliation statement 

ii) Bank reconciliation (unreconciled items) 

iii) Bank statement (final page only) 

iv) 7-page income and expenditure report 

v) Monthly CFR upload (trial balance) 

Page 62



Page 8

c. Details of pay over £50k for the Senior Officers note in the Statement of 
Accounts

Quarterly – 15th working day

1- Copy of the termly governor’s budget report
2- Bank reconciliation including unreconciled items and last page of bank statement
3- I&E balance report plus I&E transactions for external audit sampling
4- Monthly CFR upload – trial balance

Year End  - Corporate Closing Deadlines advised annually

1- Bank reconciliation including unreconciled items and last page of bank statement
2- I&E balance report plus I&E transactions for external audit sampling
3- Monthly CFR upload – trial balance”

END OF REPORT

Page 63


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Early Years Update
	4 Schools Block Update
	Appendix 1 - School budget share model comparisions
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - School Block and Central Services Block -  18-19 Midyear Forecast and 19-20 Draft Budget

	5 High Needs Block Update
	6 Schools Budget Consultation 2019/20
	2019-20 Schools Budget Consultation
	Appendix 1 - School budget share analysis 19-20 including 18-19 comp
	Appendix 2 - Funding formula factor values

	7 Update to LBHF Scheme for Financing Schools



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Schools Forum
Minutes

Tuesday 20 November 2018

PRESENT

Forum Members
Gary Kynaston (Hammersmith Academy) (Chair)
Nathan Crawley-Jones (TBAP)
Eileen Harding (TBAP)
Ruth Browne (TBAP)
Krishna Purbhoo (TBAP)
Alan Campbell (Cambridge School)
Michele Barrett (Vanessa Nursery and Randolph Beresford EYC)
Freddie Adu (Queensmill School)
Jane Gleasure (Little People's Nursery)
Claire Fletcher (St. Paul's CE Primary School)
Jessica Mair (John Betts Primary School)
Wayne Leeming (Melcombe Primary School)
Robert Jones (The London Oratory School)
Peter Smith (Jack Tizard School)
Tim Scott (Fulham College Boys School)
Sharon Robinson (John Betts Primary School)
Remi Oladapo (3BM)

LBHF Officers
Jill Lecznar (Head of Finance, LBHF)
Tony Burton (Head of Finance, LBHF)
Caroline Baxter (Strategic Finance Manager, LBHF)
Mandy Lawson (Assistant Director of SEND, LBHF)
Kevin Morris (Secondary Adviser and 14-19 Development Lead, LBHF)
Steve Miley (Director of Children's Services, LBHF)
Jan Parnell (Assistant Director of Education, LBHF)
Lize Ferreira (Strategic Finance Manager, LBHF)
David Abbott (Scrutiny Manager, LBHF)

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed forum members (listed above) to the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Membership and vacancies



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Jan Parnell noted that there had been a recommendation at the previous 
meeting for an additional PVI representative. The forum agreed this in 
principle, though a formal decision would be made at a future meeting. The 
Chair asked officers to look at the membership and provide a list of all 
vacancies.

ACTION: LBHF Officers
RESOLVED
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record.

3. EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

Jill Lecnzar (LBHF Finance), presented the update report focussing on the 
early years entitlement for 3 & 4 year olds since the introduction of the Early 
Years National Funding Formula in April 2017.

Members noted that the central services allocation was showing a deficit. 
Officers said there would have to be efficiencies in central services. 
Representatives from the PVI sector said there were only 4 posts there and 
their only point of contact was the full-time inclusion officer (who covered all 
70 settings). They asked the Council to consider this when making decisions 
about efficiencies. Officers ensured members that the budget related to more 
than just those staff and there were other options to reduce spend in the area. 
However, the limit imposed by the budget formula meant the Council had to 
send 95 percent of the funding to providers.

Members asked for a breakdown of the impact on schools. Tony Burton noted 
that Finance had brought Jill Lecnzar in to do this. She had been modelling 
scenarios for Bayonne and James Lee - and Randolph Beresford and 
Vanessa. The Public Services Reform department had run workshops with 
primary schools helping them with business planning and budgeting. Officers 
had also identified schools with nurseries that had greater challenges.

The Chair summarised the key issues:
 Engagement of PVI sector
 Four schools will have serious challenges moving to the 

participation model

The Forum asked for an urgent item to the next meeting that provided 
absolute clarity on the wider impact of these changes. Jan Parnell noted that 
work was happening this week but officers were still waiting on data from key 
providers. Until the Council got that information officers couldn't produce the 
report – but major mitigations had already been put in place. Jill added that 
officers had modelled the best scenario given the financial envelope.

There would be a workshop in the first week of January – with officers 
bringing models for early years and the schools block. The workshop would 
provide a deeper understanding of the papers going to Schools Forum on the 
15th of January.

The Chair asked what about schools that couldn’t take part. Jill Lecnzar said 
she can arrange sessions.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

4. SCHOOLS BLOCK UPDATE 

Caroline Baxter (Strategic Finance Manager, LBHF) presented the report that 
provided an update on the indicative budget allocations through the 2019/20 
schools funding formula.

Members asked if the new census figures meant the modelling would change. 
Tony Burton said it could and if that’s the case then officers would present 
updated figures. He added that officers expected only slight differences 
though. 

Members suggested moving the workshop date to the 8th of January from 
3pm to 6pm (to avoid teacher training on the first day of term). Reminders 
should be sent out on the 7th to Headteachers and Finance Directors.

ACTION: Tony Burton

An Academy representative noted they were confused by the difference 
between the MFG figure in these papers and the figure in the ESFA papers. 
Officers noted that the ESFA do further adjustments on Academies and Free 
Schools - based on historical factors.

Members queried that some schools (Pope John) seemed to be down as 
growing and as having falling rolls. Officers noted that they were applying the 
regulations for growing schools. Falling rolls was at the forums discretion 
though and for 2019-20 the forum will be able to make recommendations. 
This could be done at the January meeting. It was suggested that there be a 
recommendation to limit support for either growth or falling rolls, but not both. 
The Chair asked officers to report back at the workshop.

ACTION: Tony Burton

Members asked what the process was for applying to the falling rolls fund and 
the deadlines. Tony Burton said officers would be asking for feedback on the 
approach to use under allocated funds in 2019/20. It would be open to all 
mainstream schools. The Council was asking for responses from schools that 
think they are eligible by 14 December. He added that they must be good and 
outstanding schools, as per the DfE requirement. Officers also noted that 
falling rolls protection was intended to cushion the short-term shock and 
provide interim funding whilst schools reversed the trend. It was intended to 
be one-off funding - so officers did not expect the 2018/19 schools to 
automatically roll on.

On the budget forecast, members asked to see budgets from last year to 
compare. Officers noted it would be around 1.5 percent less on a per pupil 
basis – and said they would provide the data.

ACTION: Tony Burton



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Tony Burton noted that the dis-application request from the school’s block to 
the high needs block will be sent today.

The Headteachers noted their thanks to Tony Burton, Jan Parnell and the 
team for arranging the workshops. The feedback had been very positive and 
all were clear on the challenges ahead. The Chair added that the information 
coming through from the Council was much more accessible and in turn the 
level of understanding was far greater.

5. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK UPDATE 

Mandy Lawson (Assistant Director of SEND) presented the report that 
provided an update on the financial position of the DSG High Needs Block 
and the local response to address funding pressures. She noted the 
significant pressures – highlighting the retained deficit of £7m and forecast 
overspend of £6.4m by the end of this financial year. Officers had met with 
the DfE to discuss as this was a national, but there were no quick solutions 
offered. The DfE were gathering information from Councils as part of a wider 
review.

Mandy Lawson explained that the Council was moving forward on ‘phase 1’ – 
addressing the overspend. This included:

 Dis-application from the Schools Block of up to £1m.
 Cost recovery for non-resident children - letters had gone out to 

local authorities asking them to fund the 10 percent top-up fee.
 Targeted primary funding was being considered.

Phase 2 would be a whole system approach – including options for improving 
early intervention and work in schools.

Members asked if the H&F overspend was in line with other councils. Officers 
said this was an emerging issue in all councils – in terms of the overspend we 
were about average.

Members asked if there was an expectation of a £1m dis-application year on 
year. Tony Burton said dis-application has to be requested every year with 
School’s Forum agreement – there was no assumption it’s ongoing. He added 
that it’s also not clear if the facility will be available under the full 
implementation of the National Funding Formula.

Members asked why H&F was seeing huge increases in SEND in the 
borough. Mandy Lawson said this was a national issue with a number of 
factors:

 The recent SEND reforms hugely increased parental expectations 
without increasing budgets in line with them.

 More children were being diagnosed with SEND generally - 
advances in healthcare also meant more vulnerable children were 
surviving for longer.

 The threshold for an Education Health and Care Plan was lowered.



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Many of the issues above were out of the Council’s or School’s control but 
through phase 2 we could get better at identifying issues early, putting in 
interventions and tracking outcomes – and avoid the expectation that children 
will have an EHCP from age 3 to 25. 

Steve Miley (Director for Children’s Services) made it clear that the Council 
wants to meet the needs of children with additional needs. If we can have the 
discussion with schools and partners we will find ways of meeting those 
needs. Members said headteachers welcomed the opportunity to have a 
common strategy and put in place a more effective use of funding streams for 
inclusion etc.

A member suggested the idea of notional funding that moved at the point that 
the child moved schools. The gap without funding under the current system 
caused huge issues for schools. Officers agreed. Mandy Lawson said a report 
was already in the works on notional funding.

ACTION: Tony Burton / Mandy Lawson

Headteachers noted there were inconsistencies in EHCPs – the levels 
seemed to be very different. They suggested looking at this issue across 
boroughs.

The Chair asked for an update at the next meeting on what pressures schools 
were facing and the options being considered.

ACTION: Mandy Lawson

6. SCHOOLS BUDGET CONSULTATION 2019/20 

Tony Burton (Head of Finance, LBHF) tabled the draft budget consultation 
questions. He noted that some narrative would be added discussing the 
approach on moving towards National Funding Formula rates. The 
consultation would be put up on the Council’s website, Schools Zone, sent 
directly to headteachers and Chairs of Governors etc.

Members asked if officers wanted one response per school or multiple 
responses from schools (Heads, Heads of Finance, Chairs of Governors). 
Officers advised that one per school would be best.

The Chair suggested getting key people together to discuss creative 
solutions. He suggested a half-day session on innovation, retention etc. A 
chance to bring talented people together to solve problems.

ACTION: TBC

7. UPDATE TO LBHF SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 

Tony Burton (Head of Finance, LBHF) presented the report that detailed 
amendments arising from the DfE’s issue 9 of the statutory guidance on 
schemes for financial schools relating to Section 48 of the School Standards 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

and Framework Act 1998. In addition, there were proposals aimed at 
clarifying the extent of the Council’s capacity for liability towards redundancy 
costs incurred by schools as well as the expectations the Local Authority has 
in terms of financial planning from schools.

Members suggested sending a high-level summary of these proposals out to 
all headteachers.

ACTION: Tony Burton

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was noted that the next meeting would be on 15 January 2019 at 2pm in 
Lilla Huset.

Members were reminded that the meeting scheduled for 4 December 2018 
was cancelled.

Meeting started: 2pm
Meeting ended: 5pm

Chair

Contact officer: David Abbott
Scrutiny Manager
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2063
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

